

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL  
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

*Appellant,*

-v.-

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

---

GREGORY S. COLEMAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CHRISTIAN J. WARD  
RYAN P. BATES  
PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION  
YETTER, WARDEN & COLEMAN, L.L.P.  
221 West Sixth Street, Suite 750  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 533-0150  
*Attorneys for the Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
The Questions Presented Are Substantial .....	9
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT, THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, AND CONSTITUTIONAL NECESSITY COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS LIKE THE DISTRICT ARE ELIGIBLE FOR BAILOUT.....	10
A. The District Court Adopted an Interpretation of §4(a) That Fails to Comport with the Natural Reading of the Text or This Court’s Interpretation.....	12
B. The District Court’s Interpretation of §4(a) Cannot Stand Alongside Its Further Conclusion That §5 Is a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Remedial Power.....	19
II. IN ANY EVENT, §5’S PRECLEARANCE REQUIREMENT CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY BE APPLIED TO THE DISTRICT.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
A. The District Court’s Confusion over the Proper Standard for Reviewing Congress’s 2006 Reenactment of §5 Demonstrates the Need for the Court to Confirm the Standard for Legislation Enforcing the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments.....	23
B. The 2006 Enactment of §5 Does Not Satisfy the Congruence-and-Proportionality Standard	27
1. Section 5 Is Not Appropriate Prophylactic Legislation If It Is Not Congruent and Proportional to Violations of the Right to Be Free of Purposeful Discrimination in Voting.....	29
2. In Reenacting §5, Congress Failed to Identify Relevant Constitutional Violations Sufficient to Form a History or Pattern of Discrimination.....	31
3. Section 5 Is Neither a Congruent nor Proportional Response to the Few Relevant, Congressionally Identified Violations of the Rights §5 Purports to Enforce.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
a. The Reenacted §5 Is Neither Geographically Targeted to Reach Actual Violations nor Otherwise Congruent to the Present-Day Contours of Voting Discrimination.....	36
b. Section 5 Is Overly Intrusive in Proportion to the Volume and Intensity of Relevant Violations and Lacks Any Meaningful Time or Scope Limitations.....	38
C. Even If Rational-Basis Review Were the Proper Standard for Evaluating Congressional Efforts to Enforce the Fifteenth Amendment, §5 Remains Constitutionally Inadequate .....	41
Conclusion.....	43

Appendix Table of Contents

Opinion (May 30, 2008).....	App.1
Order and Judgment (May 30, 2008).....	App.184
Notice of Appeal (July 7, 2008) .....	App.186
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	App.193

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Brown County Water Improvement Dist. No. 1</i> , 272 S.W.2d 498 (Tex. 1954).....	14
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	30
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975).....	30
<i>Dougherty County, Ga., Board of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978).....	6, 13, 15
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Board v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	28, 32
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	15
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	19
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	28, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	14, 27
<i>McMillan v. Nw. Harris County Mun. Util. Dist. No. 24</i> , 988 S.W.2d 337 (Tex. App. 1999) .....	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	15
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	28
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Mukasey</i> , 557 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	1
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	15
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	34
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	19
<i>United States v. Board of Comm’rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 547 (CA5 1980).....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	14, 15
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §2201 .....	8
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>b</i> .....	2, 8, 37
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>c</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>l</i> .....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>aa</i> .....	37
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 .....	3, 29, 35, 38
Tex. Const., Art. XVI, §59.....	14
Tex. Water Code ch. 54 .....	21
Tex. Water Code §54.011 .....	14
Tex. Water Code §54.239 .....	7
Va. Code §15.2-1500(A).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

152 Cong. Rec. H5180 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) (statement of Rep. Norwood) .....	38
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d Pocket ed. 2001) .....	14
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) .....	17, 33, 34
Hasen, Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 66 Ohio St. L. J. 177 (2005) .....	34
Persily, Options and Strategies for Renewal of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 49 How. L.J. 717 (2006) .....	5
Persily, The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act, 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007) .....	3, 5, 31
S. Rep. No. 97-417 .....	16
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) .....	33
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1970 (2007) (No. 07-77) (argument by Pamela S. Karlan) .....	33
